
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
25 April 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the Combined Authority (Pages 7 - 50)
[The Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be in 
attendance.]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS

6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Corporate Peer Review (Pages 
51 - 84)
[To consider a report in relation to the recent LGA Corporate Peer Review and to 
consider the recommendations and action plan arising from it.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 14 March 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles

 
Cllr Steve Evans Cabinet Member for City Environment

Employees

Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Lisa Taylor Operations Managers
Anna Zollino-Biscotti Senior Information Governance Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Patten, Keith Ireland and Kevin 
O’Keefe.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 City of Wolverhampton Youth Council Update
The Chair welcomed representatives of the Youth Council to the meeting. The 
members of the Youth Council introduced their annual report. 

The City of Wolverhampton Youth Council was an organisation run by young people 
for young people. The Youth Council aimed to represent the views of young people, 
challenge negative stereotypes and promote diversity. 

The Youth Council worked with other organisations in Wolverhampton, helped to 
develop campaigns and acted as a platform for young people to express their views 
to decision makers. 

The last 12 months had been a period of change for the Youth Council. The City 
Council had continued to support the work it did alongside internal changes. 

There had been successful elections in 2015 and the Youth Council had followed the 
same style of recruitment in 2016, allowing schools and voluntary sector groups to 
select two candidates each in internal elections which had resulted in representation 
from 18 schools and groups across the city. These new Youth Councillors had 
attended an extensive induction at the end of 2016, and were enjoying their new 
roles.

The Chair of the Youth Council asked the Panel Members what they thought about 
giving the vote to 16 and 17 year olds; the Panel was generally in favour of this.

The Panel queried why the Youth Council was struggling to recruit members in the 
north east of the City and whether there was anything that the Council could do to 
help. Members of the Youth Council stated that in most cases they were able to 
recruit new members due to personal collections so any links that Councillors had 
with schools or staff or students would be most welcome.

The Panel also queried what feedback had been received from CAMHS. The Panel 
agreed that they would invite Fred Gravestock form CAMHS to the meeting the next 
time that an update was received form the Youth Council.

Resolved: That the next time the Youth Council attend a meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board, Fred Gravestock from CAMHS also be invited to attend.

6 WV Active Update
The Panel received an update and presentation from Lisa Taylor, Head of Service 
Improvement regarding the progress made following the rebrand from Leisure 
services to WV Active in January 2015 and the plans to continue the transformation 
of the service.  The Chair welcomed Mrs Taylor and Cllr Evans to the meeting.

Cllr Evans highlighted the fact that WV Active was more than just a service in that it 
was constantly having to compete with many private firms and was customer led. Cllr 
Evans praised the journey that the Service had been on so far and stated that there 
had been vast improvements over the three main sites which currently had over 7000 
members (this figure had doubled over the last 12 months).

The Panel agreed that the progress looked impressive and acknowledged that the 
sector was highly competitive. The question was raised as to how fast the Council 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

could continue to attract new members to keep the Council in the position it had now 
reached.  There was concern amongst the members as to whether it would be 
possible to keep increasing membership and developing the service at the level 
needed to remain competitive.

Mrs Taylor stated that a benchmarking exercise was being carried out every three 
months and that there was continuous monitoring of competitors to ensure that the 
Council was still performing at or above the required level. Mrs Taylor stated that her 
team had visited national facilities and accepted that the Council could not compete 
with everyone but that there were not many who could match the offer provided by 
the Council. Mrs Taylor stated that the hope was to win over the hearts and minds of 
customers and that the service was currently reviewing its resources with the aim of 
putting more emphasis on business development,

Cllr Evans agreed and stated that it was about much more than just membership and 
that the facility with the largest membership (Bert Williams in Bilston) was not the 
biggest earner and that Aldersley was due to the facilities it was able to offer.  Cllr 
Evans stated that the Council was also looking to attract the youth in the City with 
events such as roller discos. Cllr Evans was confident that the Service was on the 
right path to become self-sufficient and was starting to move in to a position where it 
could be making a profit in the future. 

There were however still some concerns amongst members regarding the ability of 
the Council to compete with areas such as personal trainers. Mrs Taylor reiterated 
that there were currently over 7000 members which equated to around £1 million and 
that there were galas, national events and corporate booking fees on top of this. 

Cllr Evans praised the work that had been done by Mrs Taylor and her team and 
encouraged members to download and have a look at the WV Active APP.

The question was raised as to whether the service was looking at deals with hotels 
and it was confirmed that this was being considered along with investigations into 
using outdoor spaces more for events such as bootcamps.

The Panel queried whether financial forecasts had been done and it was confirmed 
that they had and that the Service needed to make around £500,000 to break even 
and then approximately £100,000 a year after that could be profit.

Members queried whether there were any WV Active facilities in the north east and it 
was confirmed that at the moment there were not but that there was a DC Leisure 
facility.  The Panel requested that Officers investigate if there were any ways in 
which WV Active could operate in the north east and that options such as franchising 
were considered. 

Resolved: That officers investigate the possibility of providing WV Active facilities 
in the north east of the City. 

7 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter Three 2016/17
The Panel considered a report in relation to the performance of Information 
Governance for quarter three (October – December 2016).

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

It was stated that the figures had remained quite static and that there was still a very 
high response rate with 18 incidents having been reported, 17 of which were 
disclosed in error. Officers confirmed that a piece of work was being carried out 
regarding this.  It was also confirmed that 72% of new starters had completed their 
training (an improvements on previous figures).

The question was raised as to whether as to whether the Council had started to 
prepare for the General  Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which was due to come 
into force in May 2018. Officers stated that preparation was underway and training 
was scheduled along with reports to SEB keeping the executive updated on 
progress. A GDPR overview plan was in place and work was now starting to bring 
this down to a more operational level. 

The Panel queried whether it was possible to have a report that provided information 
such as benchmarking against other authorities and where the incidents were 
occurring.   Officers stated that yes a different type of report could be brought back to 
a future meeting including comparison with other local authorities, high risk areas 
and what actions were being put in place to mitigate against the recognised risks. 

Resolved: That the report be received.

8 Work programme/Forward Plan/Risk Register
The Panel considered the work plan, the risk register and the forward plan.

Resolved: That the documents be received and noted

9 Quarter 3 Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
Resolved: That the report be noted and received. 

Page 6



WMCA Overview and Scrutiny

Councillor Peter Hughes - Chair

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 N
o: 5



The journey so far….

• Established in June 2016

• Met four times in 2016/17

• Workshop held in November 2016 with 

Leaders and Chief Executives to establish 

workprogramme.

P
age 8



Working arrangemnts….

WMCA Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Committee

Mental Health 

Task and Finish 

Group

Land Task and 

Finish Group

Productivity Task 

and Finish Group

Budget Scrutiny 

Task and Finish 

Group

P
age 9



Parliamentary Order 

2017…Implications

• Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees Access to Information and Audit 

Committees) Order 2017 - goes live on 8th May;

• 2/3 quorum requirement;

• Chair from different political party than the 

mayor;

• Constituent members have to be majority –

proposed adoption of PCP model (considered by 

CA on 7 April).

P
age 10



Membership - Constituents
Party LA Individual 

Appointments 
[...]
tuent councils in December 
2016 seeking views on engagement. Only three responses were received, two with offers to 
host meetings. To further cement the relationship between WMCA Scrutiny and Local 
Authority Scrutiny an engagement session is planned to take place on 4 April 2017 where 
discussion will take place on ways of working and protocols on responsibilities for holding to 
account.

Page 18



 [PUBLIC]

Page 3 of 7

2.6 A further meeting of the Scrutiny Committee took place on 16 December 2016. The 
Committee considered a report on the outcomes of the workshop and discussed its work 
programme and how best to structure its ways of working to deliver against this. It was felt 
that a key area in which Scrutiny may be able to add value was in relation to the three 
commissions established by the Combined Authority. The Committee considered that it 
would ‘add value’ not by scrutinising the content of commission reports, but by investigating 
how recommendations from the Commissions may be taken forward and implemented 
effectively across the Combined Authority area.

2.7 Whilst the Scrutiny Committee will retain responsibility for holding WMCA to account, it was 
decided that (in the first instance) four task and finish groups be established to undertake 
key strands of work. These Groups reflect the three commissions, plus the requirement to 
undertake scrutiny of the Combined Authority budget. The structure of the scrutiny function 
is set out below:-

2.8 The Chair of Scrutiny has been working closely with the newly appointed independent Chair 
of Audit Risk and Assurance to ensure that the two areas work in a complementary, 
effective way. To further this, the Chair of Audit attended the Scrutiny Workshop on 25 
November, 2016 and the Scrutiny Committee Meeting in December. In addition a joint 
finance training session, for members of both scrutiny and audit, took place on 27 January 
2017. 

2.9 In order for any Scrutiny Committee to be effective it needs dedicated resources both in 
terms of officer commitment and commitment from its members. Going forward this is 
paramount to the Committee achieving positive outcomes and applies to the officer support 
provided to scrutiny, its members and substitute members. Where nominated members are 
unable to attend there needs to be a culture of sending substitute members to ensure 
consistent representation of both constituent and non-constituent members. To date the 
practice of sending substitute members has not been implemented successfully, in order to 
achieve the quoracy requirements of the Parliamentary Order this will need to be 
addressed.

2.10 On 26 November 2016 a draft order was laid before Parliament, entitled the Combined 
Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Access to Information and Audit 
Committees) Order 2016 [the order] [Update: the Order was ratified on 27 January 2017 
and will take effect on 8 May 2017]. The Scrutiny Committee met on 27 January 2017 and 

WMCA Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee

Mental Health 
Task and Finish 

Group

Land Task and 
Finish Group

Productivity Task 
and Finish Group

Budget Scrutiny 
Task and Finish 

Group

Page 19



 [PUBLIC]

Page 4 of 7

discussed key areas of the Order and their implications for Combined Authority Scrutiny 
arrangements. A full analysis of the Order is contained in Appendix 1, a summary of 
significant areas of the Order are summarised as follows:

i) Membership

 The majority of members of the scrutiny committee must be members of a constituent 
council, all of those members have one vote. 

 Where a member is not from a constituent council they don’t have a vote automatically, 
but can be given one by resolution of the combined authority, this provides a 
mechanism for the scrutiny committee to appoint members from non-constituent 
councils and/or expert co-optees.

 The spread of the scrutiny committee members from the constituent councils must 
reflect the overall balance of poli
[...]
nt council or a parish council for which a 
constituent council is the principal authority.
(3) A person may not be appointed as independent 
chair of the overview and scrutiny committee
unless—
(a) the vacancy for a chair of the overview and scrutiny 
committee has been advertised in
such manner as the combined authority considers is 
likely to bring it to the attention of
the public;
(b) the person has submitted an application to fill the 
vacancy to the combined authority, and
(c) the person’s appointment has been approved by a 
majority of the members of the combined authority.
5. - (4) A person appointed as independent chair of the 
overview and scrutiny committee does not cease to be 
independent as a result of being paid any amounts by 
way of allowances or expenses in connection with 
performing the duties of the appointment.
5. - (5) Paragraph (6) applies where the chair of an 
overview and scrutiny committee is to be an 
appropriate person in accordance with provision made 

P
age 28



Section of the Order Current Provision Further Action Required
under paragraph 3(4)(b) of Schedule 5A to the 2009 
Act.
5. - (6) Where the mayor is not a member of a 
registered political party, a person may not be 
appointed as chair of the overview and scrutiny 
committee if that person is –

(a) a member of the registered political party which 
has the most representatives among the members of 
the constituent councils on the combined authority, or
(b) where two or more parties have the same number 
of representatives, a member of any of those parties.

Not compliant. Change required to Part 2, Section 7 of 
the WMCA Constitution. The Chair of 
the WMCA Scrutiny Committee will not 
be able to be of the same political party 
as the elected mayor, following the 
mayoral election on 4 May 2017.

Add to 7.1 “The chair of the committee 
must come from a different political 
party from the combined authority mayor 
(or the combined authority’s majority 
party, if there is no m
[...]
 Scrutiny between WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Local Authority Scrutiny

Overview and Scrutiny has a key role in ensuring that the Combined Authority 
operates in a way which is open and transparent, both from the public’s perspective 
and from the perspective of local authorities and other key stakeholders. To be 
effective in its operation Combined Authority Scrutiny must work collaboratively with 
local authority scrutiny arrangements to ensure that the best possible outcomes are 
achieved for every resident in the area.

1. The basis of scrutiny will be co-operation and partnership with a mutual 
understanding of the following aims: 

• To improve the visibility of overview and scrutiny regionally;
• To work together on shared interests and to share intellectual and practical 

resources and experiences where appropriate.

2. The WMCA and constituent and non-constituent councils will work together 
to maximise the exchange of information and views, to minimise 
bureaucracy and make best use of the time of members and officers of 
other bodies or agencies and will lead by example.

3. The WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee will focus on issues with a 
regional reach, and will have regard to any reviews or work being undertaken 
at a more local level.

4. The scrutiny process will be open and transparent.

5. Different approaches to scrutiny reviews and investigations may be taken. 
When undertaking scrutiny reviews and investigations WMCA Scrutiny will 
seek to act as inclusively as possible and will take evidence from a wide 
range of opinions.

Ways of Working

1. Each Local Authority will nominate a lead member and lead officer the WMCA 
can contact in relation to calls for evidence, this information will be updated 
following annual council each Municipal Year. In addition, contact will be 
maintained with the West Midlands Regional Scrutiny Network to ensure a co-
ordinated approach to activity.

2. Each Local Authority’s representative on the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will act as that Council’s Scrutiny Link. The Authority Scrutiny Link 
will be responsible for reporting back to their own Council on the scrutiny work 
carried out by the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee and will also be 
responsible for reporting back to the WMCA any issues identified locally by their 
own Council which may warrant scrutiny at a sub-regional level. 

3. Nominations to the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and the way in 
which this role will be performed, will be determined by each Council. Local 
Authorities will hold their representatives on the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to account to ensure that they are acting in the best interests of the 
local authority area they represent.

Page 49



4. Members of the WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee will, when 
considering reviews, determine whether the issue is more appropriately dealt 
with by one of the Local Authorities, or elsewhere, and will not duplicate the 
work of existing bodies or agencies. 

5. Subject to prior notice being given to them, the Constituent and Non-
Constituent Councils will respond positively to requests for information, or for 
the attendance of a member or officer at any meetings set up under these 
arrangements. 

Page 50



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board
25 April 2017

Report title Outcome of the Local Government Association 
Corporate Peer Review

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Roger Lawrence
Leader of the Council

Wards affected N/A

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service Managing Director’s Office

Accountable employee(s) Matt Vins
Tel
Email

Project Manager
01902 556916
Matthew.vins@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team
Place Leadership Team
Strategic Executive Board
Executive Team
Cabinet

20 March 2017
20 March 2017
28 March 2017
3 April 2017
26 April 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Comment on the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Corporate Peer Review final 
report.

2. Comment on the draft action plan arising from the recommendations within the LGA 
Corporate Peer Review final report.

Recommendations for noting:

Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. This report will also be considered by Cabinet on 26 April 2017.

Page 51

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board of the outcome of the recent LGA 
Corporate Peer Review and to consider the recommendations and action plan arising 
from it.

2.0 Background

2.1 Councils are increasingly looking for good practice, support and challenge to help them 
improve services for users while maintaining a balanced budget. As part of the process 
of ensuring the City of Wolverhampton Council is providing the best service, the LGA  
was invited to carry out a Corporate Peer Review which took place 30 January – 2 
February 2017.

2.2 A Corporate Peer Review allows external colleagues from across Local Government to 
assess the Council on a number of key points. These are as follows:

 Understanding of the local place and priorities – does the Council use this to set a 
clear vision

 Leadership of Place – does the Council, through members and officers and 
relationships with external stakeholders have an effective leadership of place

 Finance – does the Council have a financial plan to ensure long term viability that is 
being implemented

 Leadership and governance – is there effective political and managerial leadership, 
supported by good governance and decision making arrangements, that can respond 
to key challenges and enable transformation

 Capacity – is organisational capacity aligned to priorities and how does the Council 
influence and leverage external capacity

2.3 As part of the process the Peer Team spoke to more than 130 peop
[...]
ers and wider spheres 
of influence.

The Council has undertaken a review 
of the opportunities for income 
generation and this has identified a 
number of projects which have 
recently commenced including:

 Schools Trading Company
 Advertising
 Energy white label company

The assessment of commercial 
opportunities and ideas is being built 
into the Verto project management 
system to provide a framework for 
consistent evaluation, business case 
and implementation

The Council has joined a number of 
collaborative groups including the 
LGA Advanced Commercial Group

Finalise the Verto business case 
process

April 2017 Commercial 
Services
Andy Moran

P
age 82



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Develop an overall Commercial 
Strategy 

Develop a standard governance and 
administrative model 

Deliver agreed Action Plan to 
implement “Shaping Futures, 
Changing Lives” People Directorate 
commissioning strategy

Update Market Position Statements 
to support better investment 
decisions and actions within the care 
sector in the City

Develop “WV Care and Health 
Partnership” to lead investment in 
new community-based models within 
an overall accountable care system 
to drive efficiencies and improved 
citizen experience through more 
effective partnerships

Use opportunities agreed as part of 
Black Country to develop shared 
service initiatives e.g. Care Services 
Emergency Duty Team, WMCA 
mental health plans.

July 2017

July 2017

March 
2018

March 
2018

March 
2018

March 
2018

Commissioning
Paul Smith

Commissioning
Paul Smith

People
Linda Sanders

People
Linda Sanders

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the Combined Authority
	WMCA Board Report - Scrutiny Arrangements  - final
	Appendix 1 - Order Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Membership
	Appendix 3 - Holding the Mayor to Account
	Principles of Scrutiny - CA  LA (2)

	6 Outcome of the Local Gove

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 25 April 2017

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Neil White Scrutiny Officer
Matt Vins Project Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brookfield and Cllr Patten. Cllr 
Thompson attended as a substitute for Cllr Patten and Cllr Evans attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Brookfield.

The Chair also welcomed Cllr Tersaim Singh to the meeting. Cllr Singh was the 
Authorities representative on the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

The Chair thanked members and officers for their work throughout the year.  

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
It was noted that in relation to page 4 of the minutes that the Board had agreed to 
support work being done to encourage younger people to register to vote and to 
support any initiatives aimed at lowering the voting age to 16.

5 Scrutiny Arrangements in relation to the Combined Authority
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Hughes to the meeting; Cllr Hughes was the 
Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Cllr Hugh’s thanked the Board for inviting him to attend the meeting and introduced 
Sarah Sprung who was currently seconded on a part time basis to support the 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Miss Sprung referred to the document entitled Principles of Scrutiny between WMCA 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Local Authority Scrutiny which had now been 
ratified. Miss Sprung also confirmed that a job description for a West Midlands 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Member had been produced and would 
be circulated in due course.

Cllr Hughes provided a presentation which included a section on Councillors and 
LEP Governance Structure. Cllr Hughes highlighted the area relating to the 
Combined Authority Commissions which were:

 Mental Health Commission
 Productivity and Skills Commission
 Land Commission

Cllr Hughes stated that these areas were constantly under review and reflected the 
work undertaken by the Combined Authority.  Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups had already been set up to reflect these commissions along with a standing 
Task and Finish Group focused on scrutiny of the budget. 

Cllr Hughes stated that each member authority had been requested to nominate a 
lead officer and a lead member to attend meetings relating to the CA Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that there had been a lot of initial ground work covered over 
the last 12 months even though the regulation had not been published until January 
2017 and there had only been 4 meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to date. 

It was stated that a workshop had been held in November 2016 with Leaders and 
Chief Executives to establish a work programme.

Cllr Hughes confirmed that the Mental Health Task and Finish Group had already 
presented some findings. Cllr Hughes explained that the task and finish groups 
would work on a less formal basis and have a less rigid structure with a less 
prescribed quorum thus allowing a larger range of witnesses or participants to attend. 

Miss Sprung provided an overview of the membership of the committee including the 
different roles of constituent and non-constituent members and that as far as 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

possible political balance was to be maintained. Miss Sprung stated that the 
Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees Access to Information and 
Audit Committees) Order 2017 would be going live on 8th May 2017, that there was 
a  2/3 quorum requirement for Board meetings, that the Chair had to be from a 
different political party than the mayor and that Constituent members had to be 
majority.

Members considered the importance of communication between the member 
authorities and the CA and agreed that this had to be effective in both directions and 
that work was required in relation to this especially in relation to understanding all the 
different work programmes that would be in place and where there might be 
duplication, overlap or gaps identified. Miss Sprung stated that it was probable that 
the CA O&S Committee would be calling on member authorities to provide evidence 
in relation to task and finish groups in order that the correct level of detail could be 
achieved. It was therefore vital to ensure that the City Council’s nominated 
representative on the CA O&S Committee was given an opportunity to feed back to 
the Scrutiny Board on work being carried out by the CA O&S Committee and report 
back to the CA O&S Committee any issues identified by the City Council’s Scrutiny 
Board. 

Members considered whether and where the minutes of the Combined Authority 
Board and Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee should be 
considered including whether they should be reported to Full Council meetings. 

The question was raised as to whether a more detailed work programme would be 
provided and whether there would be a risk register. Cllr Hughes stated that so far 
the work programme had been focused on getting the Committee up and running in 
line with the regulations. Cllr Hughes confirmed that a risk register would be available 
and that this would be considered by the Combined Authority Audit and Risk 
Committee. It was also confirmed that there would be an Annual Report which would 
be available online from 30 April 2017. 

Members highlighted the fact that it was crucial to have buy in for the Combined 
Authority from the public and that at the moment it was complicated and not readily 
understood. Members also noted that the regulations did not appear to be helping 
the creation of a fit for purpose organisation with unclear parameters that would still 
be in flux for at least another 12 months. Members agreed that in order to best 
represent their constituents it would be crucial to have information on and input into 
the commissions and task and finish groups.  

Members reiterated their concerns that the CA appeared to be a largely 
unaccountable body and that work was required on insuring it was as open and 
transparent as possible and detail was requested as to how this would work, how 
issues would be reported and when. 

It was confirmed that no pre decision scrutiny had been carried out to date as the 
Committee was still catching up and getting settled and that once the May elections 
were over then there would hopefully be a period of stability. 

Members again stated that it was vital that processes at local and CA level were 
integrated and linked together. Members also stated that it had been thought that 
one of the roles of the CA was to help bring investment into the area and look at 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

topics such as land, skills and transport.  Officers confirmed that this was happening 
and that there would be inward investment for the West Midlands and investment for 
skills. Officers also confirmed that information relating to all of this was available on 
the website. 

Members agreed that there was support for the Combined Authority and that the 
main concerns related to ensuring that it was accountable and delivered at both a 
central and local level whilst avoiding duplication.

The Scrutiny Board thanked Cllr Hughes and Miss Sprung for attending the meeting.

Resolved: (a) That the presentation from Cllr Peter Hughes and Miss Sprung 
be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board be kept notified of decisions going through the CA 
Board.
(c) That regular updates on the work of the CA O&S Committee be provided to 
the Scrutiny Board from the City Council’s representative on the Board.
(d) That the Board have sight of the CA Annual Report.

6 Outcome of the Local Government Association Corporate Peer Review
The Panel considered a report from the Managing Director informing the Scrutiny 
Board of the outcome of the recent LGA Corporate Peer Review and requesting it to 
consider the recommendations and action plan arising from it.

The Managing Director introduced Mr Matt Vins to the Board and thanked him for all 
of the work he had done in relation to organising the Peer Review and for making 
staff and councillors feel very welcome at the City Council.  

The feedback from the Peer Review had been very positive and Members 
congratulated the Managing Director and agreed that the feedback appeared good 
and fair whilst also allowing room for further improvement. Members noted that the 
role of councillor was rapidly changing alongside changing expectations from 
constituents and a constantly moving social media landscape and that this 
necessitated additional training for members.

Officers thanked all members for getting involved in the Peer Review and for 
providing vital evidence and feedback. 

Resolved: 1. That the comments of Members on the Local Government 
Association’s (LGA) Corporate Peer Review final report be noted.
2. That the comments of Members on the draft action plan arising from the 
recommendations within the LGA Corporate Peer Review final report be noted.


